
AroRrTsffi



PrlnterDrlverGenerator
br the BBC Microcomputer



Copyright @ Acornsoft Limited 1984
All rights reseryed
First published in 1984 by Acornsoft Limited
No part of this book may be reproduced by any means without the prior consent
of the copyright holder. The only exceptions are as provided for by the
Copyright (photocopying) Act or for the purpose of review or in order for the
software herein to be entered into a computer for the sole use of the owner of
this book
FIRST EDITION
ISBN 0 907876 91 I
Noie; British Broadcasting Corporation has been abbreviated to BBC in this
publication

Acorneoft Limite4 Betjenan House, 104 Hills Road,
Cambridge CB2 1LQ, England. Telephone (0223) 316039



Contents
Introduction
MPRINT
The Screen Driver

I What are printer drivers?

2
2

3
Driving printers
Highlights
Resetting highlights

2 Printer facilities

3
4
4

-o
Types of printer
Spacing and microspacing
Special printer facilities

3 Answering the Generatot's questions

5
5
6

7
Answer files
Codes
Printer facilities available through VIEW printer drivers

4 Using the VIEW Printer Driver Generator

7
7

10

11
Loading the program
Screen instructions
Entering codes
QUE STION - Do you wish to load an answer file?
QUESTION - Include printer initialisation?
QUE STION - Does printer have auto line feed?
QUE STION - Include italics?
QUE STION - Include alternative font?
QUESTION - Include bold type?
QUESTION - Include underlining!
QUESTION - Include super/subscripts?
QTJESTION - Include microspacin{
QIIESTION - Give the codes for obtaining $, # and S.

not available on your printer just give it in quotes.

11
L2
T2
13
13
L4
T4
15
16
16
16
L7

If the character is
T7



Qtll. lS'l ' lON - Include extended character sefl
QtIFISTION - Is there a prefix sequence?
QTJESTION - Is there a postfix sequence?
QTJESTION - Repeat the dialogue?
QUESTION - Save file of answers?
QUESTION - Assembly listing!
QUE STION - Save this printer drivefl
QUE STION - Repeat the dialogue?

5 Using the printer drivers

18
2T
2I
2I
22
22
23
24

25
Loading
Microspacing
Setting up the printer
Highlight codes I28 and L29
Extended highlights
Copying a printer driver
Booting the printer driver (disc only)
Interrupting printing
Printing from memory
Loading MPRINT
Using MPRINT
Simulating a print-out on the screen
Loading the Screen Driver
Using the Screen Driver

Notes

25
25
26
26
26
28
28
30
30
31
31
31
33
33

35
Form of entry for codes
Sequences of codes
Codes for toggled functions
Longer sequences of codes
Code error messages
The horizontal motion increment (HMI)

Index

35
35
35
36
36
37

38



Introduetion

The Printer Driver Generator is a series of linked programs, available on both
disc and cassette, which enables you to create programs to control your printer
and to use its facilities through VIEW.
In this booh instructions which apply only to the cassette version of the
program are shown by the symbol IEX ; instructions which apply only to the disc
version are shown by the symbol E. Instructions without a symbol apply to
both versions
The following files are provided"

The Generator Answer files Printer drivers
PDRGEN
B.PDG24aL
B.PDG24b
B.PDG24cL
B.PD G24c2
B.PDG24d
B.PDG24e

AFAC2
AFLOl6
A.FX4
A.JUKI4
A.JPlO 1

FAC2 for the Facit 8105
FLO16 for the Ricoh Flowriter 1600
FX4 for the Epson FX80
JUKI4 for the JUKI 6100
JP101 for the JP101

Note that the figures in the names of the printer drivers refer to the size of the
extended character sel
The printer drivers have been created by means of the Printer Driver
Generator, and you can use them immediately through the P R I N T E R
command as described in chapterS. The answer files provide default answers to
help you create printer drivers ofyour own Ifyou need a different selection of
facilities from those in the ready-made drivers, you should use the Printer
Driver Generator, load the appropriate answer file and create your own printer
driver.
In the cassette version the answer file A.FX4 (for the Epson FX80) is placed
immediately after B.PDG24b, so that it can conveniently be loaded to provide
default answers. The rest of the answer files and printer drivers follow the
(ienerator programs.



'l'wo additional facilities have been provided on both disc and cassette.

MPRINT
MPRINT allows you to print out a series of files from disc or cassette, and
include a print-out of the contents of memory among them. It also enables you
to print out the contents of text memory if you are using VIEW version 1.4.
The use of MPRINT is described in chapter 5.

The Screen Driver
This simulates a print,out on the screerL displaying bol4 underlined and italic
typg superscripts and subscripts See chapter 5 for details"



1 What are printer
drivers?
A printer driver is a program which links a computer with a printer. It accepts
printing instructions from VIEW or ViewSheet and passes on corresponding
instructions to the printer.

This use of printer drivers distinguishes VIEW from many other word
processors. Most are sold as complete packages, including the computer,
monitor, disc drives, printer and software. As such they are usually limited to
one printer.

VIEW and ViewSheet are designed to allow much greater flexibility. In fact
given the right printer driver, the choice of printers is virtually unlimited" If you
wish to use VIEW with another printer, VIEW itself remains unchange{ only a
new printer driver is needed.
The VIEW Printer Driver Generator has been developed to take advantage of
this very flexible approach Instead ofhaving a fixed range ofprinter drivers to
choose frorn5 the Generator offers the possibility of making your own drivers to
suit the printers you wish to use.
The Generator is loaded in BASIC and when run it questions you about the
characteristics of your printer and makes up a printer driver accordingly.

Driving printers
Simply causing a printer to place characters on paper is no great problern
VIEW itself contains a default printer driver suitable for straightfor-ward
production on most serial or parallel printers

Many printers, however, are capable of such variations as bold or underlined
type, special fonts, additional character setq microspacing, superscripts and
subncripts. Printer drivers allow you to take advantage of these special
effects.



Highlights
ln order to signal to the printer driver that some special effect is required VIEW'
makes use of highlights. These are markers in the texl like this:

Hord _underLined_ for emphasis

keywords in *boLd' t  type

In this case the underbars are used to signal the words which are to be in
underlined type and the asterisks the words which are to be in bold type. The
underbars and asterisks are not in fact normal characters at all, but highlight
codes.
Their function is to signal to the printer driver that a highlight is required" In the
default mode, ie if you leave VIEW's setting as it is at switch-or1 these codes
are:
Highlight 1 (underbar) - code 128
Highlight 2 (asterisk) - code 129
When the printer driver receives one of these codes it sends a corresponding
signal to the printer. In the default mode, if the driver receives code 128 it
signals the printer to print the characters following underlined and if it receives
code 129 it tells the printer to use bold type.

Resetting highlights
VIEW has only two highlight codes, but printers often have more than two
facilities. The Epson FX80 for example can not only print bold and underlined;
it can also use an alternative font and print superscripts and subscripts.
VIEWs H T command copes with this by allowing the user to change the
meaning of the highlight codes temporarily. For example by using a stored
command HT 2 130, highlight 2 is changed from 129 to 130. After this,
provided the printer driver has been correctly desigrred, you will be able to use a
highlight 2 signal to print a special character, for example.
So a high degree of flexibility is built into both VIEW and the printer drivers
themselves. By using the Generator, drivers can be tailored to the character-
istics of the printer and to your choice among the facilities it provides. At the
same time the highlight instructions from VmW can be modified to take
advantage of the full range of facilities available.



2 Printer facilities

Tfryes of printer
Two kinds of printer are commonly used with microcomputers: matrix and
daisy wheel
Matrix printers print characters made up of a pattern of dots Such printers may
work by impact ie by using a row of 'needles' to press an ink ribbon on to the
paper, or by heat or spark discharge producing an image on specially sensitised
paper. Matrix printers are fast and relatively cheap, but their print quality is
Iimited by the resolution of the dot pattern

Daisy wheel printers work like typewriters, pressing fully formed character
shapes on to the ink ribbon The character shapes are carried on a print wheel
which is rotated to bring each character opposite the ribbon when it is required
They are more versatile than matrix printers in that the type font can be
changed by changing the print wheel, but they are slower and more expensive.
Their print quality can be excellent

Spacing and micnospacing
When text is word processed in VIEW it may be either justified or ranged lefl
For a full discussion of this you should read.Into VIEW and the VIEW Gui.de.
For the moment we need only note that justified text is lined up at both the left
and the right marging so that all lines are the same lengtlr.
In order to achieve this even length of lines, VIEW has to adjust the spaces
between the words. When you type a line in VIEW with justification switched on
the system detects when your last word oversteps the margin and transfers this
word whole to the next line.
VIEW's formatting function then distributes the spare spaces throughout the
line by adding them one by one to the spaces already there. This produces a tidy
appearance to the line, but the spaces between the words are necessarily
uneven.
If your ;lrint,er has a microspacing facility you can improve on this With
mir:ronpur:ing VIEW divides up the spare spaces needed to justify the line into
tunil.n of onc hundred-and-twentieth of an inch" It then distributes these units



evonly by adding an equal amount to each of the spaces in the line. On the
r('r(,on t,he text looks the same as before, but when printed out all the spaces in
t.ho line are equal and the general appearance is improved.

Special printer facilities
Bold type is achieved by printing a character, moving the carriage of the printer
forward a very small distance, and typing the character again. If the printer has
an'auto bold' mode in which it prints any character sent to it in bold, you can
include this facility in the printer driver.
Underlined type is achieved by printing a character, moving the carriage back a
full space, and printing the underline character. If the printer hap an'auto
underline' mode in which it prints any character sent to it underlined, you can
include this facility in the printer driver. Some printers which do not auto
underline can be made to underline through the printer driver.
Italic type is available on some printers as a special character set and this can be
specified in the printer driver.
Superscripts and subscripts can be achieved in two ways, depending on the
printer. The Epson FX80, for example, has superscripl subscript and normal
modeg and these modes can be selected through the printer driver. Some other
printers which lack these facilities can be made to superscript and subscript by
means of half line feeds With a superscript for example the platen moves down
half the distance for a normal line space, the superscript is type4 and the platen
moves back again This can be controlled through the printer driver.
Characters $ # { as shown on the screen sometimes appear as quite different
characters in the printed text The printer driver can be made to print them
correctly, provided they are in the printey's character seL
Anextended character set may be available in the form of additional characters
which the printer is able to reproduce but which are not present on the
computer keyboard - for example the degree sign or'e' with an acute accenl
You can make a selection from those available by specifying them in the printer
tlriver.
Microspacing (see above) can be controlled through the printer driver, provided
the printer is capable of it and provided you can specify the code to operate the
'horizontal motion incremenf, of the printer so as to achieve the fine spacing
needed
An alternatiue font may be available on your printer in the form perhaps of elite
t,ype instead of pica M6ving into and out of the alternative font can be
rrrnt.nrlled by the printer driver.



3 Answering the
Generatot's questions
Bcfrlre you can use the VIEW Printer Driver Generator you should make sure
you have the information you will need to answer the questions it puts to
y0u.

The Generator asks you about the characteristics ofyour printer- whether it
needs any initialisation codes, whether it has auto line feed, etc- and it also asks
you which facilities on your printer you wish to activate through the particular
printer driver you are making.

Answer files
In practice the process of answering the questions can be made a good deal
easier if you use one of the answer files on the disc or cassette. These contain
standard answers which would be needed to make drivers for certain specific
printers The program asks you if you want to load one of the answer files. If you
do so a standard answer from that file will be provided beside every question,
for you to accept or modify as you wish

Answer files are provided for a selection of matrix and daisy wheel printers.
Even if your printer is not among these, it will probably still be useful to load one
that relates to a similar printer and modify the answers accordingly.

Codes
Many of the questions ask for a 'code'. By this is meant the ASCI code for the
characters to be sent to the printer to perform a particular function
For example the code which causes a Facit 8105 electronic typewriter to print
underlined characters is given in the Facit documentation as'29' or '&1D'.
Both numbers mean the same. The first is decimal and the second hexadecimal,
and either form may be used in your replies to the Generatof s questions. For
information on ASCII code and he:r, see the BBC Microcomputer System User
Guide.



Other information which you may need to find out from your printey's
documentation includes the following.

Prlnter initialisation
Some printers require an initialisation code to reset them before printing For
example the Epson FX80 requires the code ESC " I" 1.

Auto line feed
Some printers need only to be told to'return' and they both move back to the
beginning of the line and execute a line fee{ ie move the paper up one line: this
is'auto line feed. Others have to be told to'returrt' and'line feed with two
separate commands.

Italics
Codes for starting and stopping italics.

Alternative font
Codes for starting the alternative font and returning to normal printing.

Bold type
Codes for starting and stopping bold type. The driver will only work if the
printer is capable of 'auto bold', ie if it can be switched to print any character
sent to it in bold.

Underlined type
If your printer'auto underlines', ie if it can be switched to print any character
sent to it in underlined type, you need the codes for entering and leaving
underlining.
If it needs to be told to back space and print the underline as two separate
commands, you need to know whether the code for back spacing is'8'. Only if it
is'8' (alone) can you include underlining in the printer driver.

Superscripts and subscripts
If your printer has superscript subscript and normal modes, you need the codes
to activate these. If nol you need the codes for half line feed and reverse half
line feed



Mlcrorpacing
'l'he tllilit.y l.o perform microspacing depends on the HMI (horizontal motion
increment) of the printer achieving the correct spacing in units of one hundred-
and-twentieth of an inch Oddly enough most printers have to be told one unit
more than the number actually required. If your printer is different the
(lenerator allows you to make an adjustment
You also need to know the codes to prefix the setting of the HMI

Characters $ # I
You need the codes for obtaining these, if any. If you know from experience that
placing a certain character in the text results in the printing of one of these
characterg you may use that character in double quotes in your reply to the
program instead of a code. For example when used without a printer driver the
Facit 8 I 05 prints a pound sign when a hash (#) is entered in the text, so the reply
to the Generatot's questio;r could be "#" or &23 (in hex) or 55 (in decimal).
Check the codes in your printer manual

Extended character set
You need the codes for the extended characters you wish to use. Extended
characters are those which are in the same typeface as the printet's normal
characters (ie not the alternative font characters) but cannot normally be
printed"

Sources of information
Ideally you should be able to find all this information in the documentation
provided with your printer. In practice this may not always be adequate.
However it is often a good idea to run the Generator even if your information is
still incomplete, loading an answer file for a printer similar to your owrl and
trying out the resulting driver. With a little trial and error you may get a great
deal of useful information about your printer.



= Printer facilities available through VIEW printer drivers -aJ-2
-
€
E-t
t+
te
-
(D

t{
\J
ito

9-
(D
a

0.A)(+
q)

o
FT
I

A)
a
o
o
o
eFts.o
FT
,a

o
Hf

r5
>'t
lJ.
H
J

el'o
Ft
?

Printer
Answer file
Printer driver program
Type
Initialisation code
Auto line feed?
Italics - enter

- leave
Alternative font - enter

- re-enter normal
Bold type - enter

- leave
Underlined type - enter

- leave
Underlines spaces?
Code 8 back space?

Super/ subscripts?
Half line feed
Reverse half line feed
Superscript
Subscript
Normal

Microspacing?
HMI adjustmen0
HMI setting code

Code for $
Code for #
Code for t

Extended character set?
Prefix
Postfix

Faci t  8105
A. FAC2
FAC2
Daisy wheel

Yes

28
28
29
29
Yes

Yes
ESC
ESC

Yes
Yes
ESC
,r$rr

ESC
.t  f l . ,

Yes
ESC

Ricoh
Flowriter 1600
A. FLO16
FLO16
Daisy wheel

Yes

Epson FX80
A. FX4
FX4
Dot matrix
ESC ' , r I ! r  1
Yes
ESC t '4, '

ESC , ,5t '

ESC , ' l l f '

ESC ' f  Pf l
ESC , 'G' ,

ESC I 'HII

ESC ,-"  1
ESC , , - ' f  0
Yes

Yes

ESC "S' , r  0
ESC ' , r  Sl f  1
ESC " Tf '
No

6

Yes

JUKI 61OO
A. J UKI4
JUKI4
Daisy wheel

Yes

ESC "tJ ' l
ESC "&' ,
ESC , IE' I

ESC 'Rf l
Yes

JPIOl
A.JP1C1
J P1O1
Dot matrix

Yes

ESC
ESC
No

No

o

No

rr$rt

, ,  f l t .
ESC 

i l f r t  f r l r l

t ,0, t  , , f l . .  ESc
rr  1 rr  . .  1. t  . ,0, ,
Yes

3
7

ESC
ESC
ESC
ESC
Yes

Yes
ESC
ESC

Yes
No
ESC
rf$rf

. t  f l . .
163

Yes

Yes
ESC
ESC

Yes
No
ESC
rr$rr
, t  f l t .

ESC

No
ESC

31

I

3113

17



4 Using the VIEW
Printer Driver
Generator
Loading the program
The Generator is a series of linked programs and is used as follows.

If the computer is not already in BASIC type:

' tBASIC

You are advised to make a copy of your Printer Driver Generator disc
before using it This is partly for safety, and partly to provide a disc for
recording any additional answer files and printer drivers that you make

foryourown use. Use' tC0PY (not ' tBACf Up) as fo l lows:

(to copy all files from drive 0 to drive 1) or

' t  C0PY O

(if you have one drive only)

Place the disc in the drive. Hold down EIItr while you press and release
ff,ffl! Then close the hatctr.

You are recommended to
( RI.l fvfl, and the following

Wind bar:k the cannette ful ly and

use a cassette recorder with remote control
instructions assume this.

place it in the cassette recorder. Type:

Srrrchlng J,r(rr fx lht ,  l ' l ,AY l lut , t ,on on the

11

CHATN I I I I

Whon y(,u fco t ,ho momn5o
t:nrrol t,o r0('ordon



Aftor lho third program (PDG2 b) has been loaded the first question appears.
l.rrnvr, lhr, l)l,AY button on the cassette recorder down (ie assuming your
rocorrk r has a REM connection) and continue with the questions, which are
r,xplninocl on the following pages.

Whon answering the f i rst  quest ion (Oo you r i  sh to toad an
!nsre r f i t e?) note thatthe nextfile on the cassette afterPDG24b is the
answer file A.FX4 (for the Epson FX80). (See the Introduction for a list of the
files on the tape.) If you want a different answer file, type in its name and wait for
it to be loaded. You will then have to rewind the cassette in order to allow the
program to access the rest of the Printer Driver Generator, which is recorded
after A.FX4.
Note that you should not attempt to save on to the Printer Driver Generator
cassette. Use a separate cassette for this purpose.

Screen instructions
The first screens in the program
the program, and you are given
not

contain general instructions as to how to use
the choice as to whether to look at them or

Entering codes
As you work through the program you will frequently be asked to enter codes
which the driver can use to control the printer. The Generator accepts codes in
three forms: decima[ hexadecimal (commonly known as hex), or characters
The codes used are based on ASCII (American Standard Code for Information
Interchange). For information on ASCtr and on the relation between decimal
and hexadecimal numbers, see the BBC Microcomputer System User Guide.
For example, the code to control a printer function might be'75'. Translated
into hex this becomes'&4B' (the'&' shows that it is het not decimal). As an
ASCII code the number "lS' or '&4B' is the character'K'.
So in response to a question from the Generator we could answer: 7 5 or & 4 B or
r! K'r - and the meaning would be exactly the same. If you use a character in this
way it must be placed between double quotes.

For detailed information on entering codeg see the notes at the end of this book
For most purposes, however, the following rules will be sufficient
- If you are entering more than one code leave spaces behreen the codes
- If you are entering two or three codes the first code must be E S C.

t2



lf yott onlor n coda und the program replies with an error message such as
Invr I I d !nstre1, r:heck the code you have entered For information on
orror mornrll(,H H(,(' the notes at the end of this book

For rocond thoughts, press ESCAPE
Many of the questions in this program require a series of several answers In
ruch t:ases, if you have qlready given some of the answers and then decide that
you need to change thern, you can go back to the beginning of the question by
presning
When you go through the question a second time, the default answers will be
those you gave the time before.
In some caseg pressingi takes you back more than one question
These cases are noted in the commented list of questions in this chapter.

QUESTION - Do you wish to load an answer file?
These are files which give standard answers for a selection of printers. The
answer files available are listed at the end of chapter 3.
Type: N
orY

Whenever the program asks for a Y E S or N 0 answer, you may type the word in
full or abbreviate it to N or Y, as is done from now on in this manual.
Ifyou type N, the program goes on to the next question

If you type Y, the program asks you to type the relevant filename.
Type f  i  Iename
and the computer loads the answer file. From now or1 standard answers will be
suggested for all questions If you want the standard answer, just press
Etr|f[l . If you want a different answer,:type it in and p""r. f,f[l!l![ . At
you begin to type, the standard answer will disappear.

QUESTION - Include printer initialisation?
Some printers require an initialisation code to be sent to them before they can
begin working Check your printer manual
Type:
or

If you type N, the program goes on to the next question

13



lf yotr lyglo Y, t,hc program asks you to give the code sequence for initialising the
; l r ln lor .  ' l 'h ix need not begin wi th ESC.

ll ' lhr, norlrrence contains more than one code, leave a space between codes If
yottr prinl.cr requires more than seven codes, see the notes at the end of this
llrxrk l'ress when you have finished.

Hxample:

ESC "I"  1

This could also be typed:

ESC &49 1 or ESC 73 1

since the ASCII code for ' I '  is &49 (hex) or 73 (decimal).

returns the program to I n c L ud e p r i n t e r
i  n i  t  i  a L i  s a t  i  o n?

QUESTION - Does printer have auto line feed?
The question is whether the printer executes a line feed automatically after a
carriage returrg or whether it needs a separate command for the line feed
Type: N
orY

returns the program to Inc Iude pr i  nter
in i t iat isat ion?

QUESTION - Include italics?
Does your printer have italics, and if so do you want to include this facility in
your printer driver?
This is the first question which depends partly on personal choice. With all such
questions you have to balance the usefulness of having the facility against the
amount of memory it takes up in the driver.
Memory for printer drivers is very limite4 so each time you add a facility the
Generator adds up the amount of memory it uses When you have finished the
prograrn, the Generator will tell you how much memory is left If you have taken
up too much memory your driver will not worlg so you will have to make another,
leaving out some facilities

I, I



I lowr,vr,r il ix rrrrlikr.ly vorr will need all printer facilities in the same document
r{r, vou cntr lonvr,rrir,rrl lv rrrrrke yourself several drivers for the same printer if this
;troltlr,ttt rrrinr.n,

. ]v1"" :m
ll'yorr lyl lc N, the program goes on to the next question

lf yorr tyl)r' Y, the program asks you to give the code(s) to start and stop
i tn l ics.

'l'ltc r'orle to stop italics must be one which performs this function alone.

'l'ype in the code(s) in each case and press . Remember that you may
use a character in double quotes, a decimal number, or a hex number (preceded
by'&') .

returns the program to I n c I ud e i t a I i c s?

QUESTION - Include alternative font?
Does your printer have an alternative fonl ie a set of characters in a different
typeface from the normal such as double- sized characters? If sq do you want to
include the facility of using them in your printer driver?

Type:
or

If you type N, the program goes on to the next question
Ifyou type Y, the program asks you to type in the code(s) to start alternative font
and to return to normal font Type in the codes, pressing after
each
Examples:

Code(s) to start
aLternat ive font? ESC ' ,M'r

Code(s) to start
normaI f  ont? ESC ,Prr

t ' ( ' l lu 'nr{  l l t r ,  lu 'ogt 'nnl  lo Inctude al , ternat ive f  ont?

15



QUESTION - Include bold tlpe?
lf .yott t.y1le N, the program goes on to the next question

lf .yott t,ype Y, the program continues:

Does pr inter auto-boLd?

If you type N, the program replies:

Then boLd isnrt  possibIe
Press RETURN to cont inue

If you type Y, the program asks you to type the codes to start and stop bold
Type each code, pressing after each The program goes on to the next
question

returns the program to Inc Lude boLd type?

QLIESTION - Include underlining?
If you type N, the program goes on to the next question

If you type Y, the program asks you various questions about your printefs
underlining facilities In order to answer thenr, you will need to know the
following:
- Whether your printer auto underlines
- If it does not whether code 8 causes it to back space.
- If it doeg the codes needed to start and stop underlining

returns the program to Inc L ude unde r  L i  n i  ng?

QUE STION - Include super/ subscripts?
If you type N, the program goes on to the next question

If you type Y, the program continues:

Does the pr i  nter have
supe r /  subs c r  i  pt /  no rma t  modes?

The question distinguishes between those printers which can switch modes so
that any character printed while the computer is in superscript modg for
example, will appear as a superscript and those printers which require specific
half line feed commands to print superscripts and subscripts.

ili



l l 'yorr ty1lr, tr1, 1J1l plofrtrn usks you for the codes for half line feed and reverse
hull' l irro li,r,rl. ' l 'vllr, onch (:ode, pressing after each. The program goes
on lo lha t t r ,x l  r ; t tcsl ion
lf yorr lypr, Y, I hr, program asks you for the codes for subscript superscript and
rurnrrrl.
'l'vpo r,rrt'h c(xle, pressing after each The program goes on to the next
( lu( 'st  iot t .

returns the program to Inc tude sup er l  subsc r  i  pt  s?

QUESTION - Include microspacing?
If you type N, the program goes on to the next question

If you type Y, the program continues:

Is HMI code adjustment required?

With most printers no adjustment is required to the HMI (horizontal motion
increment) codes. In some cases you may find that when microspacing is active
the column of text is wider than when not microspaced If that happens you
should answer Y to this question

Type: Y
orN
The program then asks you for the code(s) to prefix setting of HML
Type the prefix code(s) and press . (This may not be longer than two
codes.)

returns the program to Inc Lude mi c rospac i  ng?

QUESTION - Give the codes for obtaining $, #
and t. If the character is not available on your
printer just give it in quotes
ll lch ol ' l l to r ; t tcnl ionlr  u l ) l ) ( .nr ! {  i r r  l r r rn rs you on$wer tht  one l l t  l i r re und press

.  ' l 'ha ; lnrgrnm lhcn g(t( ,H on t<l  thc nr,x l  r ; r r t .s l ion

Ar l lofr l r t , .  yol t  nury givr ,  lhr  cor l r ,  i t t  lhr ,  l i r r t r r  o l ' t  t r t t t r r l l r , r  i r r  r l t , r ' inrul  or  hcx,  ora
chrtrnr ' l r t r  l t t  tk l t t l l lo r ; t to lor .  Yort  t t t r ty l tn,  l tp lo x( ,vr , ! t  r .or l lx  hr . r t . ,



'lb I nko t ho example quoted in the Iast chapter, if your printer prints a pound
rlgn whonover you place a hash (#) on the screer\ you can answer the third
rlrorlkrn nbove wittu

'l'he character itself: " # "
' l 'he ASCII number in hex &23

- 'lhe ASCII number in decimal 3 5
returns the program to the first code.

QUESTION - Include extended character set?
The extended character set is not to be confused with the alternative fonl
Extended characters are those which are available on the printer in the same
typeface as the normal characterg but cannot be used directly from the
microcomputer keyboard without entering their codes.

If you type N, the program continues:

Do you want 'exact spacer (  Y/  N) ?

Exact space should ideally be part of every driver. It is used when the space
character is in effect part of a composite word or name, and so should not
become lengthened or transferred to another line when formatting. Examples in
which the 'exact space' character would be used are Louis XIV and
Model B.

Type
or
The
If you type Y in response to
character set?,  the program
character set (2, 4, 8, 16 or 32).

the quest ion IncLude extended
asks you for the size of your extended

What the program needs to know is how many characters there are in your
printef s extended character set- or, more usefully, how many of those you want
to have access to through your printer driver.
The principle on which the driver works is that you should be able to print out a
given extended character by placing another character in your VIEW file with
one of the highlight codes in front of it For example you could design your
printer driver in such a way that every time you wanted to print the degree
symbol you would use the character a with a highlight code before it Eighty-
five degrees would then alpear in the VIEW file as 8 5 * Q and would be printed
nn lll l".
I r,l

Repeat the diaLogue? below.



lrr orrk,r' lo rrlkrw yorr lo sr,ler:t pairs of characters like this and to specify codes
llrnl will crruxr, lhr.prinlt'r to print ther4 the Generator displays a standard set
ol'r' ltnrlrr' lr.r' prrirs rrt this point in the prograrn
l ftrw rrrrrrry clrurut'lcr pairs it displays opposite each code depends on how many
cxf r,rrrk.rl r.lurrur:t.ers you specify- 2,4,8,16 orB2. If you specify32 the program
llkrwx v()lr ono character for each of the 32 codes. At the opposite exreme you
corrlrl specify only two characters and the result would be a table in which each
of I hc lwo characters could be activated by any one of 16 keyboard characters.
Mrlr, lhat in every case the exact space (0) character is compulsory.
'l'he illustration below shows another possibility: four character codes which
can each be activated by any one of the eight characters opposite to it

Include extended character set ? YES
Extended set size (21 4 I 8l 161 321? 4

n D: i  H: '  L:=
P : T: P' X:rM :1lz
A:A E:t i  l :6 M:u
@| U:n Y:I  l :3 la
B:o F: i i  J :d N: i
R:t l  ] f , |  Z:v >:@

m G:t l  K: t  o:9
S :  o W:@ t, : l t  ?:  I

Notice how the character pairs are displayed The left character in each pair is
the access character, and the right character is the wanted character. The
selected character pair is on a white background, and the code to tell the printer
to print it is on the white panel to the right
In general if you place the access character in your VIEW file after H T z 130
the result will be to print the wanted character- always assuming the wanted
character is in your printer's character set and that you have specified the
correct code for iL Notice that the degree symbol mentioned above is paired
with A.
'l 'o lrn(, thc rlisgtla.y prot:ocrl rrs follows.
l f  yr l t t  t l r l  t t r l l  wt t t t l  lo chnngt,nt ty chrtrrrr , l r , rx or r .or f t ,x pr,r ,ss rrrrr l  t .he
lrr( tgrnnt wi l l  go on lo lhr ,  nr ,x l  r lur ,x l iorr ,

l9



'lb ohrnSo I character or code
Movo tho curflor to the character pair concerned by means of the arrow keys at
tho rlght of the keyboard Presslffl (or the access character).
'l'ho white background shifts to your selected character pair (if it is not there
alroady) and the cursor moves to the code panel on the righL

If 0he code there is already correct press . To change the code, type
In the new code and press

At this point if you have finished all your amendments to the extended
characters you can move on to the next question by pressinC

To move a character pair from one set to another
You may wish to select more than one wanted character out of the same row of
characters as set out on the screen
To do this place the cursor in the row of character pairs where you wish the
wanted character to appear.
P"ess ![1f,1. The word copy appears at the cursor space.
Press the access character of the pair you have selected"
Press
A new character pair appears with a different symbol as the access character,
accompanied by the selected wanted character. The symbol is now the access
character for this pair, so you should make a note of iL The cursor is now in the
code panel for you to type in the code as before and press

Ifyou change your mind about the moved character, you can restore the original
pair by moving the cursor back to that location and pressinC I[s .
At this point again you can move on to the next question by pressing

The standard mapping for extended

Access
a
A
B
c
D
E

20

lVanted
Exact space
A umlaut
O umlaut
U umlaut
a umlaut
o umlaut

characters

Access
P
a
R
s
T
U

is as follows:

lVanted
Umlaut
Degree symbol
Paragraph symbol
Cent
Spanish exclamation mark
Tilde



t  l t  unr l r t r t t
G St ' l t t t l ' ( ' t r  s s
H (  lntvt .  r tccent
I (r tt(:ttt,tl
J 0 grave
K l )agger
L l)ouble underl ine
tl u grave
N c cedi l la

V
t,J
X
Y
z
t
\
)
?

Section symbol
Registered mark
US * symbol
Yen
Greek Mu
A quarter
A half
Three quarters
Old English S

Mrtl that the driver does not allow you to redefine the'exact space' character
(0). See the explanation at the beginning of this question

returns the program to Inctude extended character
set?

QUESTION - Is there a prefix sequence?
Some printerg such as the Flowriter with IBM option and Epson FX80, require
no prefir Others such as the Facit require a prefix but no postfix (see below).
Others still require a case shift to shift in and out of the extended sel These last
need both a prefix and a postfi:c
I f  you type N, the program goes on to Repeat the dia Iogue? below.
Ifyou type Y, the program asks you for the prefix codes. Type the prelix code(s)
and press

returns the program to IncIude extended character
set?

QUESTION - Is there a postfix sequence?
If you type N, the program goes on to the next question

Ifyou type Y, the program asks you to give the postfix code(s). Type the postfix
code(s) and press

returns the program to IncIude extended character
set?

QUESTION - Repeat the dialogue?
If you type N, the program goes on to the next question



l fyorr  lypo Y, the l r rogram goes back to Inctude pr inter
ln l t l r t l r r t ion?
'l'lrn dr,fnrtlt Bnswers shown by the questions will be the ones you have just

returns the program to IncLude extended character

QUESTION - Save file of answers?

If you type

If you type

N, the

Y, the

program goes on to the next question

program continues:

Enter f  i  Lename:

Type the filename and press . The program goes on to the next
question

If you type N, the program goes on to the next question

If you want to save the answer file, you should remove the Printer
Driver Generator cassette from the cassette recorder and insert a blank
cassette before typing the filename and pressing . When you have
saved the answer file, you can place the Printer Driver Generator cassette in the
cassette recorder again

QUESTION - Assembly listin I
At this point you can if you wish display a listing of the printer driver you have
specified in assembly code on the screerq or you can print it ouL
If you type N, the program goes on to the next message.
If you type Y, the program continues:

0n the pr inter?

Answer Y or N and the code will be displayed or printed If it is displayed on the
ncreen you can make it pau'se while you inspect it by holding down fffi while
you press Ef,[
22



Yntr wl l l  xr , r ,  l  l t r ,  l r , l l ,wing on

Prlntor ( f  i l ' 'ename)

AssembL' i  ng p

0 bytes f  ree

ReIocat ing
Done

.y()ut 'sct 'een:

Lease wai

l l 'you have exceeded the permitted number of bytes the message wil l be
something l ike:

5 bytes too big
Repeat the diaLcgue?

at which point you can end the program by replying N or start again by replying
Y.

QUESTION - Save this printer driver?

If you type N, the program goes on to Repeat the di  a Logue?
below.

If you type Y, the program asks you to type in the name of your
printer driver file. Type in the name you wish to call the printer driver and
press

The program ends.

I l ' .yotr  ty l le N, the l ) r 'ogram ends.

l l 'wtul t  t ( )  sav(,  t l t t '  1 l t ' i t t tc t ' t l t ' iv( l ' ,  .you .shoul t l  r t 'n lov(,  tht '  I ) t ' i t t te '  r  I ) t ' ivet '
( l t ' t terrr l r l r  t ' r rsscl l r ' l i r r r r r  thc ursst ' l lc  r t '< ' r l rdcr nnd inscr l  y() l r r  ( )wn r :assette
I t r , l i l r r ,  ly l l i r rg i t t  lJr t ,  nrr tnc ol 'yot t t '  ; l r intcr  r l r ivr . r  rurr l  ; l r r .ssi t tg
' l 'J11, progt' l l lr r, lrrlr,

23



Qtll,:STION - Repeat the dialogue?
'l 'y;  l r ' :
I f  l '

t t '  yott l.yg)t, Y, the program starts again

lf  yorr l .ygle N, the program ends.

Nult '  that this quest ion appl ies only to disc users.



5 Using the printer
drivers
'l' l t ix  x( , t ' t  ion appl ies
(l riv t, rs.

Loading

both to ready'made and to self-generated printer

Return the computer to VIEW by

Type: N E t,l

typing' t110RD

Place the disc with your printer driver file in the disc drive.
Type: PRINTER f i tename
Whenthe dr iver is loade4 the words Printer def au Lt at the top of the
screenarereplacedby Pr i nt e r . . . followedbythe nameofthe driver. For
example Pr inter FL016.

t@f 
Return the computer to VIEW by typing 't w 0 R D

\-- Type: NEt.lf,f|Mfi
Place the cassette with your printer driver file in the cassette recorder.
Type: PRINTER f i tename
When the Sea rch i ng message appears press the PLAY button When the
driver is loade4 the words Pri  nte r  def au L t  at the top of the screen are
replaced by Pr i  nter . . .  fo l lowed bythe name of the dr iver.  Forexample
Printer FL016.

Microspacing
lf yott wixlr lo use microspacing (assuming your printer can do it and that you
havr, l lr ih it inl,o t.he driver) type:

I , f ICR0SPACE



Hottlng up the printer
Il 'yout ' f  l r ' ln l r , r  is  of ' the ser ia l  R5423
I y; l r ,  ol '  ot t  I  l l t t  t , ,  s ince i t  defaults
l .v 1tt , :

type, the computer must be switched to this
to parallel. To select for RS423 output

rFx5r?

l)ept'nding on what transmission speed your printer accepts you may have to
nrrt the baud rate. This is done with a command beginning * F X8 followed by a
digit selecting the rate as follows.

75
150
300

1200

'tFX8r1
' t  F X8,2
*FX8r3
'kFX8r4

2400
4800
9600

19200

'k FX8r5

' tFX8r6
'kFX817
'k F X8, 8

Highlight codes 128 and 129
128 and 129 are codes which VIEW sends to the printer driver to activate
highlight effects. If you need only underlined type, bold type and microspacing,
you will not need to reset these highlight codes at all Leaving VIEW at its
default setting of 128 and 129 will allow you to use highlights within the text as
follows.

For underlined type use a highlight 1 code before and after the words
involved

_ unde r  L i  ned t  ype_ is pr inted under l ined type

For bold type use a highlight 2 code before and after the words involved:

*bo Id type* is pr inted bold type

Extended highlights
If you have specified highlights such as superscripting and subscripting, italics
and extended characters in your printer driver you will need to reset highlight 2.
The method is to use a stored command" as described in Into VIEW and the
VII:W Guide.
Switch VIEW into text mode by pressing . Place the cursor before the
point where you want the extended highlights to be active.

'.lrl



l ' l ' r ,xx
' l 'y  I  l r , :
' l 'y ; l r , :

(1, :  l ) l ' l ' ( 'oMMAND)

Yorr xlrorrlrl rrow lurvc t.he stored command: HT 2 130 in the tex! which
xwllchox thc highlighl 2 code sent by VIEW to the printer driver from 129 to
lil(1, ' l ' lrc r,l ' l 'r.<'ls available will be as follows.

HI
?

l l  lghl isht

***
+

**

**_

*_*

Examples

_ u n d e r L i n e d t y p e_ is printed underlined type

*** bo L d t  yps*** is pr inted bold type

65 * 0 nn( l  F a* 0ade are pr inted 65" and Fagade

1?3),_4* ' t_5 is pr inted 12345

123**4**_5 i .s l l r inted 12345

Effect
Switch underlining on or off.
Automatically cancelled at end of l ine.

Switch bold on or off.

Next character is part of the extended character set

Begin subscripting.
Automatically cancelled at end of l ine.

Begin superscripting.
Automatically cancelled at end of l ine.

Return to normal printing after superscripting or
subscripting.

Switch alternative font on or off.

Switch italics on or off.

Reset all functions to off. You should use this at the start
of all documents.

This is used by Viewlndex only.

27



0opylnf a printer driver
ll lr n grxrd idca t.o make a copy of the printer driver you will use often on to a
roltnt'olo dixc or cassette. The procedure is as follows.

PRINTER f  i  tename
*SAVE f iLename 400+100

Type:

' tC0PY 0O f  i  Lename

if you have a single disc drive or
*C0PY 01 f  iLename

if you have a dual disc drive.

Booting the printer driver (disc only)
The Disc Filing System User Guide describes a way in which you can cause files
to 'autostarf,, ie to load and run without going through the normal
procedures.

Clearly this could be an advantage when using printer drivers. Once you set up a
disc in this way, all you have to do at the start of a word processing session is to
hold down EIIlfl while you press and release ftrm|l| and your printer driver
will be loaded and your * F X commands entered for you

Autostarting is done by creating a special file called IBOOT and setting the
disc options so that this file is used immediately.
The method of creating a IBOOT file using *BU I LD is described in the Djsc
F'iling System User Gui.de. In practice it is simplest to create one using VIEW.
For example suppose you have created a driver for the Facit which you call.FACIT"

Firnt you should copy your Facit driver from the Generator disc on to a blank
dinc. Once you have done sq place the disc with the copy driver on it in the disc
drive, get into VIEW text mode and make up text as follows

llt



PRTNTER TACTI
*tX)12
r  t  xE,5

'l'hott rnvo lhin tcxt on to your disc with the filename IBOOT. (* r X5, 2 selects
rrrrlrl printing, and r' F X8, 5 sets a baud rate of 2400.)
All t hnt rt nrains is to set the disc option so that the disc filing system causes this
f l lo lo *EXEC.
' l 'y1le:  *OPT 4 3

Fr<lm now on whenever you start your word processing session you have only to
insert the driver disc, and hold down Elllfl while you press and release
f,f,ffi. The driver will be loaded and-the * FX commands will be entered
automatically.
But why stop there? Screen mode commands can be entered in the same way
along with the * TV command to stop the screen flickering Many people also
like to set.up the function keys with similar commands A typical set of files on
the driver disc (apart from the driver itself) might be as follows.

Fi le IBOOT

'r  TVo,1
MODE 3
NEt. l
PRINTER FACIT
* FX5,2
* FX8r5
' tEXEC KEYS

To stop screen flicker
To set t {0DE 3
To open text mode
To load the Facit driver
To set serial printing
To set baud rate 2400
To use the file KEYS

File: KEYS
(This file is created on the disc in the same
*KEY 0 'TEXEC!800T:M

* KEY 1'r  FX5 12: l , | *  FX8 15 l1 ' l
' tKEY ? PRINTER!M'tFX8,7I  T, I

way as !BOOT.)
To use IBOOT without
pressi"s EEEf,I
To use the 't F X codes
To change to the default
driver at 9600 baud in
order to use another printer
To program the Efilf:R
key

iKEY 1O OLD: M*TVO,1 :  MMODESi 1{



' l ' ltp rorttll ol' t hin l' i le would enable you to use the !BOOT file again by pressing
furrr,l krrr k,,y 6 , lo re-enter the * F X commands by pressing function k"y E ,
lo chnttgc lo unot,her printer which uses only the default driver by pressing
l'uttr'l ftrt he.v E , and if you should touch ff,fffi by accident it will no longer
wlpa ottl your texl

Interrupting printing
It is possible to interrupt printing by pressing tlltltf , but this can sometimes
;lrocluce unwanted effects. For exampl" if yo., pr"ss fffiff,f| immediately
after the computer has sent a command to print in bol4 the printer will be left
switched on to bold type.
If you subsequently start printing another file, the printer will at first print
everything in bol{ because it is set to do so. Only when it receives the first
signal to print bold will it switch to normal type, reversing the bold and medium
type through the document The same can apply to other toggled functions.
The simplest remedy is to switch the printer off and on again when you interrupt
printing like this
Note however that if your printer requires an initialisation code and you switch it
off and or1 it will not work again correctly until it is re-initialised - either by
reloading the printer driver or by resetting all the highlight functions.

Printing from memory
The Printer Driver Generator disc and cassette contain the program MPRINT
which has two functions:
- It allows you to print a series of files, using any version of VIEW, and to

include a print-out of the contents of memory among thern
- It allows you to print from memory with VIEW version 1.4.
Loading MPRINT has no effect on text in memory. It is placed in an area of
memory normally reserved for user- defined characters, which are not needed in
VIEW.
Note that MPRINT does not work with the 6502 Second Processor.



l ,oudlng MPRINT

l' l t tcr '  l l t t '  l ) t ' inter Driver Generator disc in the drive. Switch into
( ' ( )nrrrrrrnr l  mode by pressing
' l 'y1l t , :  *MPRINT

Wlrcrr l l r t '  ( 'ursor returns MPRINT is loaded-

t@-ll 
l)lace the Printer Driver Generator cassette in the recorder.

*  Type: r , /npRrNrEElm or*RUN MpRrNr|TI f i fTm
When the message Searching appears press PLAY on the recorder.
when the cursor returns MPRINT is loaded-

Using MPRINT
To include a print-out from memory among a list of files type:

PRINT f i te l  f i Ie2 " ] '  f iLej

or

SHEETS f i te l  f iLe2 " ' '  f i te3

To print from memory using VIEW 1.4 type:

PRINT I I I I

or

SHEETS ' I I I

Simulating a print'out on the screen
Hlghlhht,r lrr Vll.lw (x'clrt)y rl)r(:o r,n tho lino irr toxt modc, hul. (,(:(:lrl,y no space
whon tho lor l  i r  pr l l t lod ott l .  So n cor lnirr  nnrorrrr l  of  onl i rrrnl ing h1s l .o be done
wholt  f rrrorntt t ; l lo.  nl lg lr l r r l  l l to l rokl  l ronr l i r rgxol 'n l r l lk,wi lh l l r r ,  l ' igures below
thonr. Whr,rt, rlttly n l'rtw lrll lrl l l lrlorl lrr'nrlirrXx nrr, (,on(,rrrrrr,rl l lris is ersily done,



httt lf mvrrrl hlghlights are used in succession it can be quite difficult to work
nul, thr rmul[ The mathematical example below illustrates the point

Formulr 2

vq - 3(r#n-2)
Note that
Yq is the
height at
point Q

y*_g**_ = 3(_X +
btk_ n*r t_

HT 2 129

Here bold and underlined type, superscripts and subscripts combine in the
same expressiorl all parts of which must be correctly aligned with each other if
the text is to make sense.

HT 2 130

*** FOrmu Ia 2***
Note that

d_**n-2t  t  _)
t t_hei

*_point  A

With relatively complex text such as this the only way is to compose it see how it
prints out and adjust it accordingly. This can be done very conveniently with
the help of the Screen Driver prograq which simulates a print,out on the
SCreen
The Screen Driver is included in the Printer Driver Generator disc and cassette.
It works like a printer driver, except that when you type P R I N T or S H E E T S the
text is reproduced not on a printer but on the screen- along with bold and
underlined type italics, superscripts and subscripts. When designing text with
highlights in il therefore, one has only to load the Screen Driver before starting,
and use it a few times to check that everything comes out in the right place.

y*_q**_ iS the
ght at

:12



Loadlng'the Screen Driver
l,rlrdlnS t.ho Scrr.t n I)river clears all text from memory, so if you need your tex!
SAVE il boforo going any further.

l-l I'lace the Printer Driver Generator disc in the drive. Type:
la.  l
I  I  l *ToscRNf,s l l$|
When the Pr inter def autt  message changes to pr inter SCREEN
the Screen Driver is loaded

16l Place the Printer Driver Generator cassette in the.recorder. Type:

message Searching appears,  press PLAY on the cassette

Printer def auIt  message changes to Pr jnter SCREEN
Driver is loaded

When the
recorder.

When the
the Screen

Using the Screen Driver
Before displaying a simulated print out it is important to switch the computer
into an appropriate screen mode.
FlO D E 3 which most people use for text processing is suitable for displaying
bol4 underlined and italic type, but will not show superscripts and
subscripts
ttl0 D E 0 shows all the highlights: bol4 underlined and italic type, superscripts
and nubncriJlts. Although it uses more memory than other modes, this matters
only if you arc simulating a prinbout from text in memory. If you are using
namod filon tho memory p6.qnirement. is relatively small
i lODE 7 wi l l  nol  work wl l ,h lho Sr:ror,n [)r ivcr.
'ltr dlrgrlny yottr lorl flrrt Inrorl hlghlightx nrrd H T r.orrunurrds where
ap; l roglr ln lo, ' l 'ho conl t r rnnr l r  PRINT (nl lbrr ,v in l iorr  p)  or  SHEETS may be
urod. nr l r r  l r r l r r l l l rg.

33



' t 'o t f  l r l l lny tho whole t ,ext in memory type:

'T 
I  NT

'l'ho flrnt lines of the text appear. To continue press the Space Bar. When the
lorl ln completed VIEW returns to the command mode display.
'lb dirplay the text in memory page by page type:

SHEETS

'l'his command works in exactly the same way as if you were printing the text
ouL 'I'he page number is displayed To show the page press any alphanumeric
character except M or Q. To miss out the page press M. To stop the display
press Q.
To display text from files saved on disc or cassette use the command p R I N T or
S H E E T S with the filename(s) concerned just as you would when printing oul
Files will be displayed in the same way as text in memory, as described
above.



Notes

Form of entry for codes
'lih(, ft)t'rn in which the code is entered may be a decimal number, the equivalent
Irt.x rrrrrnber, or a character which has the equivalent ASCII code. Characters
rnrrsl be entered in double quotes.

l.'or example the same information would be given to the Generator by the
decimal code 78, the hex code &4E and the character "N".

Sequences of codes
In most cases it is only necessary to enter one, two or three codes.

Where a sequence of two or three codes is used, spaces must be left between the
codes, and the first code must normally be e S C.

Examples:

&3 F
ESC 1D
ESC 1'r ' r  22

Codes for toggled functions
Underline, bold, italics and alternative font are toggled functions in that they
roqrrirc rxldes to start them and stop thern

ll ' thr.slnrt. ing sequence is a single code the stopping sequence must also be a
sittglt '  t 'oder.

l l ' l lrr,strrrl ing sequence is multiple (ie two or three codes long), the stopping
H('(l lr( 'n('( '  rnrrst be multiple too. As mentioned above, spaces must be left
ly1,lsrl1,s1 r'ork's und the starting code must normally be ESC.
l l ' l lot l r  x l r r r ' l  i r rg rrrrd stopping sequences are three codes long, they rnay only
r l i l ' l ' l , r  i r r  l l r r , i r  lh i r r l  cor les.



lronger tequences of codes
'l'horo ero four questions which can accept answers in the form of much longer
tctluoncot. The first of these asks forthe printer initialisation sequence, and the
ot,horr unk for the access sequences for $, # and 9.
Wlth thene longer sequences there is no obligation to use E S C as the starting
uldo, and the number of codes which may be used in an answer to these
quentions can most helpfully be thought of as limited to seven
However the maximum number may in practice be greater than severl since
wherever E S C is used in the sequence the two codes following it do not count
against the limiL
So i f  an answer fol lows the patterru ESC code code ESC code
code ESC code code . . .  i t ispossibletouseasmanyas2l  codes. I f
E S C appears only as the first code, the limit is ten codes If E S C is not present at
all the limit is seven codes.
Example:

ESC rtErr  . .  1t .  . .o. t  t .0. .  , t#. ,  ESC rr f r r  . .  1t .  . .  1. t  . ro. .

This sequence (which happens to be the
allowed since the two codes following E S C
limiL

Code error messages
InvaLid anst. ler

SingLe/nul t ipLe
code c Iash

Onl of f  may onty
di f fer  in the
Iast  code!

JP101 code for the pound sign) is
in each case do not count against the

You have entered too many codes, or you have
entered more than one code and the first code
is not E S C, or you have entered an impossible
number for your code.

In a toggled function you have entered a single
code for starting and a multiple code for
stopping or vice versa

In a toggled function you have entered three
codes for starting and three for stopping, but
the sequences differ in more than the last code.



Tho horlzontal motion increment (HMD
l'rltt lorl wlriclr rrrc t:ullable of microspacing move along the print l ine in
incrr,rrrorrlr ol 'orrr. hundred-and-twentieth of an inch When microspacing, the
runrr, trrrrrrlrr,t ol ' l  hose units is added to all spaces in the justif ied l ine to produce
I tnorr, t,vcn rl)lxrarance than is possible using whole letter spaces. (See chapter
2 l irr n rl ist 'ttssion of microspacing.)

'l'[1, ;1rinl cr driver tells the printer how many units are to be used in this way, but
irr ;lrtr'l i<:c most printers will only allow N units if they are told to allow N*l
rur i ls .

' l 'he (lenerator therefore normally uses N*l and the question: Is HIIII
code ad j  ustment requi  red? meansineffect 'Doesyourpr interneed
to be told N units, rather than the usual N*1?'

If you cannot find the answer in your printer manua! assume that no adjustment
is needed (ie the printer needs N*1) and use the driver to print out a piece of
justified text without microspacing. Then try it again with microspacing.

If the lines are the same lengtlr, you have guessed correctly. If they are longer
with microspacing, yourprinterneeds the HMI code adjustmenl since the N*1
code is causing it to space the line too widely.

: t7



Index

Altcrnat ive font  6,  8,  10,  15, 27,35
Attnwer f i les 1,  7,  10,  L2, 13, 22
ASCII  7,  T2, T4
Ann6mbly l ist ing 22, 23
Auto bold 16
Autobooting drivers 28-30
Auto l ine feed 8,  10,  14
Auto underlining 8, 16

BASIC 3,  11
Baud rate 26
Bold type 4,6,  8,  10,  16, 27
Booting drivers 28-30
BREAK 28_30

Cassettes 1,  1 1,  22,  23, 25, 28, 3 1,
33, 34

Character seq extended 6, 9, 10,
r8-2r, 27

Codes (answer) 7,10, L2-I4, 35-37
Codes (highlisht) 4
Copying printer drivers 28
Copying the Generator 11

Daisy wheel printers 5, 10
Discs 1,  11,  22, 23, 25, 28, 3I ,33,

34
Dol lar  s ign 6,  9,  10,  17,18
Drivers (copying) 28
Drivers (definition) 3
Drivers ( l ist) 1, 1 0
Drivers (loading) 25

Epson FX80 1,  I0,2I
Error messages 13, 36
ESCAPE 13, 30
Exact space 18
*EXEC 29
Extended character set 6, 9, 10,

r8-2L, 27
Extended highlights 26, 27

Faci t8105 1,7,10
FonI alternative 6, 8, 10, 15, 27,

35
Function keys 29,30
*FX commands 26, 29,30

Generator programs I, 11

Hash sign 6,  9,  10,  17,18
Hexadecimal 7,  12,  L4
Highlights 4, 26, 27
Horizontal motion increment

(HMI) 17, 37
HT 4,27

Init ial isat ion 8, 10, 13, 14, 30
Instructions (screen) 12
Interrupting printing 30
Invalid answer 13, 36
Ital ics 6,  8,  10,  14, 15, 27,35

JP101 1,  10
Juki  6100 1,  10

Line feed 8,  10,  14
Loading the Generator 11



MHI r ix 3l t ' i l t l ( , t 'n l ' , ,  I  0
Mentoty 2i l ,  :10.  : t  I
Ml( :  R( )s lDn (  :h:  2t t
Mlt : roxl l t t t ' i r tg l ' , ,  ( i ,  9,  10,  17,25
MOI)] , :  : t : f
Ml 'RlN' l '  2, : |0,  ; ]  I

t)doff may only differ in the last
r :ode: |6

Paral lel  pr inters 26
I)ostf ix 2L
Pound sign 6,  9,  10,  L7,18
Pref ix 2l
PRINT 31-34
PRINTER 1, 25,29
Printer driver generator programs 1,

11
Printer drivers (copying) 28
Printer drivers ( definition) 3
Printer drivers (list) 1
Printer drivers (loading) 25
Printer initialisation 8, 10,
Printers and facilities 5, 6,
Programs 1

Resetting highlights 4, 27
Ricoh Flowri ter 1600 1, 10, 2l
RS423 26

Saving answer files 22
Saving printer drivers 23
Screen driver 2, 31-34
SHEETS 31_34
Serial printers 26
Single/multiple code clash 36
Space, exact 18
Superscripts and subscripts 6, 8, 10,

16, 17, 27

*TOSCRN 33
*TV 29

Underl in ing 4,6,  8,  10,  16, 27

VIEW 2,3,  4,5,  18,  19, 25-28, 30,
31, 34

Viewlndex 27
13, L4,30
10, 26 *WORD 2b

39








